In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L|Q03
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

seeomsn 10sama  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insohv H H
a0 winding up

ren

Companies House

MONDAY

*AB9ADDBF *
08/07/2019 #142
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

n Company details

Company number WF[T WWEEF

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Encore Catalogue Group Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full farenarne(s} l Jeremy

Surname | Woodside
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber| 3 Hardman Street
Street I

[

Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode i M ’3—"1?’?’?[?17
Country
u Liquidator's name ©
Full f i © Other liquidator
ull forenames) Lmdsey J Use this section to tell us about
Surname Cooper another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building nameinumberl 3 Hardman Street 93‘“‘:;,'”“?*’“;’ el us about
e this section to el us abou
Street 1 another liquidator.
Post town ‘ Manchester
County/Region [
wwts (3 [ [3[A[F] [
Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s 1

Period of progress report

From date

ofh 5 [2fofre

To date

ol b oo

Progress report

G The progress report is aﬁttached

SN

o

Sign and dgte \\\

Liquidator's signature

Signature i \

Signature date

b 67 BRpMs

/

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contactname | iy Comiskey

All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

@ Where to send

cmmne RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

|
|*** " 9th Floor
! 3 Hardman Street

(

l Post town

Manchester

County/Region

Country

on

! Telephone

0161 830 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

’Wm ETI?I?Frli ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Encore Catalogue Group Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/06/2018 From 08/06/2017
of Affairs To 07/06/2019 To 07/06/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 18.70 28.80
Cash at Bank 1 NIL 9,212.90
7.200.00 Cash on Hand NIL N NIL
18.70 9,241.70
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of Statement of Affairs NIL 500.00
NIL (500.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(662.75) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,490.85) Employees NIL NIL
(109,385.83) HM Revenue and Customs NIL NIL
(31,5610.87) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders __NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(137,851.30) 18.70 8,741.70
REPRESENTED BY =
RBS CVL Account 8,741.70
8,741.70

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Jeremy Woodside
Joint Liquidator

02 July 2019 12:27



in the matter of

Encore Catalogue Group Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

05 July 2019

Jeremy Woodside and Lindsey J Cooper

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

9th Floor

3 Hardman Street

Manchester

M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

CVL0978 - 2015v070918



Progress of the liquidation

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors' claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses

Notice of Qualifying Decision Procedure

S a0 kN =22

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory information

Dividend prospects

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP current charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates
Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 08 June 2018 to 07 June 2019

Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from 08 June 2018 to 07 June 2019

IOoTmMOoOO® >

Estimate of the Joint Liguidators' Fees Joint Liquidators’ fee scope and assumptions

Estimate of the Joint Liquidators' expenses likely to be incurred
Notice of a Qualifying Decision Procedure
Voting paper

Invitation to form a committee & Committee consent to act

2 - X o

Proof of debt form

This report has been prepared in accordance with relevant legislation to provide creditors, members and the registrar of
companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the perioc from 08 June 2018 to 07 June 2019. This
report should be read in conjunction with any previous repaorts that have been issued, copies of which are available on
request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements the relevant legislation. It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial
interest in the Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LL.P accept any liability whatsoever arising from any decision
or action taken or refrained from because of information contained in this report.

CVL0978 - 2015v070918



1 Progress of the liquidation
1.1 Realisation of assets

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to realise and get in the Company’s property and maximise
realisations. In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to enable a financial return to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative
requirements of administering the case. Details of the realisations made are set out beiow, with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B.

1.2 Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation in relation to
the conduct of the directors.

We can advise you that, foilowing our initial assessment, further investigations were undertaken in
relation to potential transactions with directors. We confirm that these actions are currently ongoing and
a further update will be provided to creditors in due course.

1.3 Case specific matters

The Joint Liquidators are continuing to investigate into certain pre appointment transactions with
connected parties and a further update will be provided upon conclusion, together with details of any
financial benefit to the creditors.

The Joint Liquidators have, without success, attempted to agree the basis and amount of their
remuneration on a number of occasions within the period, each time incurring significant costs.
Therefore, creditors are asked to vote on the attached voting form in respect of the Joint Liquidators'
fees in order to avoid increased future costs in the Liquidation.

1.4 Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with both their legislative and best practice responsibilities, and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

Deating with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC

Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties

Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties
General administrative matters in relation to closing the case

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
21 Assets remaining to be realised

There are no assets remaining to be realised. However, investigations continue into pre appointment
transactions which may result in further realisations being received.

2.2 Other outstanding matters

The Joint Liquidators are requesting that the basis and amount of their fees and expenses be authorised
by the creditors.

3 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors are attached, including any amount due to under
the prescribed part, if any.

RSM UK 1 05 July 2019
JXW/LJIC/IDS/IIAL/IYW/1093121/7/CVL0978



The Joint Liquidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relaticn to creditors to comply with
both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will only derive an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid.
These matters include:

Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;

Maintenance of schedules of preferentiat and unsecured creditors’ claims;

Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls;

Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes;

s Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company. There is
therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

4 Receipts and payments summary
We attach a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 08 June 2018 to 07 June 2019,
along with cumulative figures where applicable.
VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.
Joint Liguidators' remuneration and expenses
5.1 Pre-appointment fees and expenses
Joint Liquidators are seeking approval for their reasonable and necessary expenses for assisting the
directors with the preparation of the statement of affairs and in seeking the creditors’ nomination of Joint
Liquidators through the deemed consent procedure. These have been incurred on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the terms of our engagement. If approved, these fees will be paid from the assets
realised in the Liquidation.
+ Statement of Affairs’ fee £3,000
+ Convening the statutory meeting of members £2,000
= Administering the deemed consent procedure £1,000
In addition, expenses of £7.23 were incurred in relation to mileage. These will be paid from the assets
realised in the liquidation.
52 Authority for remuneration, dishursements and expenses
The Joint Liquidators are seeking approval for their post-appointment remuneration to be drawn on a
time-cost basis in accordance with the attached estimate. Please therefore find attached:
o Detailed time cost analysis of time incurred in the period
« Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 08 June 2018 to 07 June 2019
e Joint Liquidators' fee estimate
o Estimate of expenses likely to be incurred
The Joint Liquidators' fee estimate has been prepared based on the assumptions stated thereon.
Should these prove to be inaccurate, or the circumstances change, the Joint Liquidators may need to
seek approval to increase their fees.
RSM UK 2 G5 July 2019

JXW/LJIC/IDS/JAL/JYW/1093121/7/CVL0978



5.3

The Joint Liquidators' fee and expenses estimates referred to above have heen prepared to incorporate
the work that they anticipate will be done during the life of the appointment. The Joint Liquidators' do not
anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval from the creditors for an increase to their proposed
fee, based on the information currently available.

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are required to carry out much of this work, for example issuing
progress reports to creditors and under taking investigations into directors’ conduct, which is required by
statute, but which will not necessarily resutt in a financial return to creditors. Other work will be
determined by the particular circumstances of the appointment.

5.21 Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 08 June 2018 to 07 June 2019
and since appointment

Sums drawn, both in respect of the current period of the report, and since appointment, in accordance
with the relevant approval(s) set out above, are detailed in the attached receipts and payments account.

The Joint Liquidators are required to report remuneration ‘charged’ in the period. This reflects the time
charged to the case for any category of work where remuneration has been approved on a time cost
basis. The Joint Liquidators can only draw remuneration based on time costs, that has been approved
in accordance the fee estimate, as set out above.

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £10,035 in the current period. An analysis of time
incurred in the period is attached. These costs have been incurred in relation to the continued
investigations into the transactions with connected parties, together with the numerous requests for the
basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration to be agreed.

Since the date of appointment, the Jaint Liquidators have incurred time costs totalling £27,766. Of this,
the full amount remains outstanding.

5.2.2 Request to approve remuneration

In accordance with the relevant legislation, we are requesting creditors to agree, by means of a postal
vote, the basis upon which we are to be remunerated and may draw category 2 disbursements. The
resolutions being sought are set out in the notice attached to this report, together with all other relevant
documentation and guidance. Further information can be found at section 6 below.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed at hitp://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general
information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

Expenses and dishursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
the current rates. Details of the expenses {including category 1 and category 2 dishursements) that the
Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are attached.

Creditors are requested to approve the attached resolution in respect of category 2 disbursements.

Notice of Qualifying Decision Procedure

The Joint Liquidators are requesting creditors agree the basis upon which they are to be remunerated
and may draw disbursements in accordance with the notice attached at Appendix J.

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Joint Liquidators will be able to draw in relation to their
post-appointment fees will be £41,168 unless they obtain further approval.

Accordingly, you are requested to complete and return the enclosed Voting Paper together with a
completed Proof of Debt form to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 8th Floor, 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester, M3 3HF by no later than the decision date stated in the notice attached. Documents sent
by fax are acceptable. If you have previously submitted a proof of debt form in these proceedings, there
is no requirement to submit a further form unless your claim has changed.

RSM UK 3 05 July 2019

JXW/LIC/IDS/JALZIYW/1093121/7/CVL0978



7 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further information about
remuneration or expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

If you wish to make a request for further information, then it must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report in writing by either by (i) any secured creditor or (ii) an unsecured creditor with the
cancurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liguidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discioses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remune;fltion of a Liquidator, can be accessed at hitp://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general

formation for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

9]

uld yo haje any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

et

structuring Advisory LLP

Leremy Woooside is licensed 1o act a8 a0 insolvenicy Practiioner in the U« by the institute of Chanered Accountants in Engiand anc Viales
Lasey J Cooper is Hicensed (o act as an inscivency Practiuaner in the UK by the institute of Chanered Acscountantis in £agland and Wales
msoivency Practitionars are pound by the insolvency Code of Ethics whier carrving out al' professiona! work relabng (o an inscivency

appoiniment

RSM UK 4 05 July 2019
JXW/LIC/IDS/JALIIYW/1093121/7/CVL0978



Appendix A
Statutory information

Company information

Company name: Encore Catalogue Group Limited

Company number: 07406231

Date of incarporation: 13 October 2010

Trading name: Encore Catalogue Group Limited

Trading address: 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF

Principal activity: Catalogue

Registered office: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester, M3 3HF

Previous registered office: 2 Praed Road, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1PQ

Joint Liquidators: Jeremy Woodside and Lindsey J Cooper

Date of appointment: 08 June 2017

Correspondence address & Dave Shaw

contact details of case manager: | 9161 830 4064

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester, M3 3HF

Name, address & contact details Primary Office Holder Jaoint Office Holder:

of Joint Liquidator: Jeremy Woodside Lindsey J Cooper
MANCHESTER MANCHESTER
3 Hardman Street, Manchester, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester,
M3 3HF M3 3HF
0161 830 4000 0161 830 4000
IP Number: 9515 IP Number: 008931




Appendix B

Dividend prospects

available for unsecured creditors

Paid to date Estimated future
prospects
Secured creditor N/A N/A N/A
Preferential creditors £1,557 NIL not known
Unsecured creditors £186,847 NiL not known
Estimated net property N/A
Estimated prescribed part N/A

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.




Statement
of Affairs

7.200.00

(662.75)

(3,490.85)
(109,385.83)
(31,510.87)

(1.00)

(137,851.30)

Page 1 of 1

£

Encore Catalogue Group Limited

in Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 08/06/2018
To 07/06/2019
£

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank 1
Cash on Hand

COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of Statement of Affairs

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Employees
HM Revenue and Customs
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
RBS CVL Account
Vat Control Account
VAT Inputs (Outputs)
VAT Paid (Received)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

18.70
NIL
NIL

18.70

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL
NiL
NIL
NiL

NIL
NiL

18.70

From 08/06/2017
To 07/06/2019
£

28.80
9,212.90
NIL
9,241.70

500.00

(500.00)

NIL

NIL

NIL
NiL
_ NIL
NIL

NIL
NiL

8,741.70

8,741.70

100.00
(100.00)

8,741.70

03 July 2019 15:23



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP current charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Expenses and disbursements policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
pariners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

it is the office holder’'s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be sought from the reievant
approving party in accordance with the legistative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will onty be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 480 525
Directors / Associate Directors 330-450 365495
Manager 230-315 240-350
Assistant Managers 225-230 225-240
Administrators 160-225 100-225
Support staff 195 195

Category 2 disbursement rates

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)

Travel (car)

42 .5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker’ searches

£10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 08 June 2018 to 07 June 2019

Incurred in period

Expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) Paid

Type and purpose £

None Ni! Nil
Sub Total Nil Nil

Category 2 disbursements

Recipient, type and purpose

None Nil Nil
Sub Total Nit Nil
Total Nil Nil

NOTE: This appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. [nvoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred.



(eAneInWND) 610Z 2unf L0 ©1 £LOZ dunf g0 poliad ay) Joy sisAjeue 500 awn si0lepinbi jutop
R :6L0Z aunpr L0 03 8L0OZ aunp go wou poisad 3y} 10} sisAjeue }so02 euny siojepinbiy uiop

9 X|puaddy



(1% 14

11N 14

6E°9EZ
0472k
LE'5E

00°'SoY
0055+

LE'E0E
EEEDE

90°01Z
0L8l1
00'061
LG
i ed

S3)RY
abtietany

00'S£0°0L 3

00'5€0'01 3

DSLLED 3
00'868 3
0S'ETH'S 3

05'6EL 3
056ET 3

00°zZeL 3
00°ZBT 7

00°20¥'E 3
00°TTH 3
00°'8E F
05°595 ¥
057¢RE'T 3

S1507 wi
1B

(94144

00's80'01 3
8’y

00'5E0'01 3
8ty

2'8Z
LE
0eT

£0

90
90

7o
£
(4]
[4
e

SINOK
[

0006k

00°08¢c 3

0T

00°03¢ 3
[

970

00
90

00

00

00
00

i
[
0
00
oo

HEIS poddng
W SJURJSISEY

L3218
06TLL'L I
(323

0SILLLS

FiE

2E
¥0
¥'E

(L]

00
0o

L
T
o0
5T
[

L1BET
00°120'0 3
giT

00°LZ9'0 ¥

LT

G2
1€
81

00
00

o
0

L9
[
0a
£1

¥

sipbipue)y

SIOIBNSIBWDY  TUBISISSY

00"GEE

05'PET 3

1'0

0SVEe 3
L0

00
00
0o

0o
00

o
¥'o

£0
o0
[l
00
o

slabrupeyy

138044
056993
5t

05699 3
sl

50
(A1)
£0

€0
£0

0’0
00

20

0'0

[11]

00

£
UL—.;LQ-:C
3181055y
[ 51013903

LLOLG

05§83

Lo

05°45€ 3

Lo

€0
00

£0

L]
00

00

Q0

e

00

00
o

SRy

{£002 uer wo43) 1507 ewy oL

(£00Z uer WL 4) $INOH [BIoL

|Q3eL
SIONpRID pRINIIBUN

suoday pue sBujaal JOYPaLD JBYID

S10JpRI)

jelon
J9U10/|eiouab - sjassY
§1955Y JO uoiEsHeay

L2l !

yQQD/suonebpsau;

suopeinsaauy

1oL

sjualiAed pue s3dI2ayY

{eJauatl - Juawginodde-3sod

1dn.njueq/i01gap/(s)aoautg

JurRbauRyy 95D

Bujiued pue uopensiumpy

sejey
ebBeioay
1802

W] EjoL
SINOH #1001

BV Ut
Wil

wads, sanop

Dlsad

6104/G0/2C 01 81L0Z/90/80 Pouad ay) Jo4

TAD swuoddy 1504 Q04-LZLEBDL
pajiwi dncig anbojelen aloouy

Z 19A7 - Hoday B BdIS



6Z'9Z2 00°99.'22 3
6%'9%Z 00°992'22 3
9L'2ZET 00°ZE9°0) 3
TE£€ET 05'94€'T 3
BT'HET ,om.m\.mﬁ k]
0L'EET 00°ZE€°T F
00’527 00°0SE'T F
16'9%2 00'SYY'e 3
85'8bC 05€E10T F
TLBET 05'1EY F
88" T 00'656') 3
6£'18C 00°68L F
00'62¢ 00°0LT°Y ¥
LE'SLe 00°SZL'TL 3
00'59¢ 00°612 3
66°€LT 057658 F
PE0LT 00'¥8L 3
L9941 05°595 F
SU'eET D0'961'9 ¥
00'622 05°Z95 F
£5°L1C 05'508'T 7
Sa3ey 51507 alli}
abeiany flealeg§

62'9CZ

00'992'L2 3
LTl

0098123
FA143

Fa14
6'S

g€
on

0's

@6
8
81

o8
8¢
(4]

L85
30
6'¢1
62
e
297
4
g

94N0H
fe3eL

00°064
00°0Z5°L 3
o8

00'025°L 3
08

Tl

oo

1
00

o0

00
o0
0’0

0o

00

89
00
15
L1
0'0
00
0’0
e

HEIS poddng
B SHBISISSY

062794
00'S¥S'Y 3
61T

00'SYS'Y 3
LY 4

Sy
60
ot
0o

00

i
o0
£1

80
80
00

N ¥4
oo
(4
0o
S1
8
00
Y4

810ee

00LIS'LLF

(32

00°L1S'LE T
VaL

£'88
9'b
¥'81
£'6

09

3
69
[4Y]

&5
90
s

are
00
£0
o0
L1
£%1
Sz
£'s

ssabeuely

SI0JRUSIUILPY  JURISSY

/ 54000800

V6 L6¥

05'see 3
e

05’588 3
7

o
00
]
10

00

zo
(4]
00

L3

00

AR
00
00
(4]
00
60
00
10

LSRR

{£00Z uer wWoug) 1500 awi) teln)
{£00Z VEr Wou4) SiNOY 230 L

L2008
SI0UPRI] PAINIBSUN

syoday pue s6uEal J0IpaLD JBUID

s3aaAotdwg

~ SU0daa pue SBUNBIW SIBPIOYBIRYS/SI0IPRID IST

SHOUPAI)

1oL

JouRUY S3JLS 'Y 540103Q)

RO/ 1RIauab - s3R55Y
$18sSV JO uones|jeay

=l

YOAD/SU0REBRSaAU]
18N33Y [EPWO/LA

suonebisaauy

IejoL

siomeld Xe|

SJUAWARY pue Sdia3ay

~|eseuaf - Jueunuiodde-3sag

1dnnjueq/ioigap/(s)oaig

Juawabeuely ase)
uoRewIojUl puncibydeg
Juawuoddy

“BujuLE]d pue uoReRSILLPY

Jueds sanoy

sajey
abeseny
o]

Lo TR L AT
SHVOH [#I0L

€002 uer
Woky

pOLSg

810Z/90/£0 ©1 £002/1L0/10 Pousd au) Jo-

TAD WBWIS0dY 1504 T 002-LELEB0L
paywn dnoin anbojeyen aroou]

7 |97 - poday aWlj 6dIS



o .
FE] —BupL
Bujpuil | Buipwi)
1% ] (g3 - L3 'L L4} (23 ore
374 -] 0801 L) (1) 080 o0 9Z0
L Foo Rt d
¥ Lkl ]
[OF TE AT DL WL R |
L kL
oy 5 Lok b WH-
(X0 ] (1% (2.4 (4] LI4] [r4] FIUFHS WY BaRT
“SPNRE| Ay PUS UIHISY JO[PUE [HUMLIGAALS OU B3 058L) JFL] SSLUNSER oNE JASPNG By ) SBUR |JM LIS (7 O T __ g WS
ou Jeu pur P JO o} 1y SeABORL JBPIOH BOHHO S (NETEE BY) SH[TR 9) peANhel UoROT [RD8 0L 8 M
SIBE THURIIN JOORNG M| 60001 JGEP YOO PUE WNDOOE HURG JO UO|IH]] L nee o 1w o woedee Ny | [TFRT TFT [ [240] —.ﬂ (] AT - ERA Y
wedde pelawyoun pus Sugwo)4
@ | b [ S |
NeREN YO LUOpISHEEY IHeSIY JO UOREN MM
50872 o - "o 2243 bre [ £ "o
shosddy we B puw
HOUNG O3 SRURAAI BRTI] GF SIS SD(SUOD USRLIPUN Bueq Ualod Aikaooes 1o saiapr [wBe) mnbes yorym suogowsuen | (gL g3 |oTel ] s aro ot oo Qa0 | suopeieeny
RBANUE (B OU HACSUN SUCHESH MALL  KISHOH SOL0 By 1Y) weun mse JRIRNG 84 | WOIRMIP 9,AurdwoD sy O (0NPUSD My
ud Mg puw » ) B3 03 Bujuodey) ‘suogsodip S{QEPIGA JO BR{EA JEPUN 1 SUGHGRIUES 'THOLORIURY
bt jurgos Jo Aum Aauspy 03 18P0 U] 00N BUPUNOIDE EAuNdWIo?) ety o mujass pus uopomeD | [BEF 3 (743 [F 5] ARy MO0 / LT
suopaBpesau] suopudgreau
LD (el - o' oL st owe ore ore
A3 [ [A) oro [TX] e i !
[] - UGG SHERY o Towiie |
[0W8'T3__ 05 0F oY o rln.o 0T 0 WA § G |
03 T weagodoeeld |
[TLE] (i |73 (13 (4] (Lo d
o HUR] WIRITE U susd
[ICE) 153 13 JFTA3 TR v | [ g
[ D00F _w.uﬁ ol WE )
IO Z) Ul PRPRIUCS & UED BEud bif})
Y Pl PRuIodde = seuaiod 0PI OU JeW D 0f N s BpIcos BAURDWOD BL) I8 IRY) SeuNeaT jeBpng sy “sejyjeusicy| [ 1B LT [EH [1X) ?.2 [ [ T3 Wl o
NI SEND 'LI0JIANP B AUNTWOD S) yp BuyE|E|) [HeLSY S € U0 U jo dn Bupuim a4 yim Bupyesp sBupssw Alonne-uou
AU BUILSAUOS "HE paosijpes ypm Bugwep ‘Afeens puy DUfuueid e3e0 "smejae) wy ‘awnyes xw ) o pus | wAl (16T i3 T.u..ﬂ VOGN PRe AT
0 veTmuiqn's 'muesluAvd pun Rcleoss jo Bujpusy ‘LiEgy o ANE 0 Bun} P ) jo Buyig pue Duyy
BPAI) My ) vorie wiie) Aausnonu) sy Ag pesodul muswannbes LIRS LM Adues OF 18P U] ING PS{UIED w 18N Wy wop | [FRFLT [ [IE] _.n.hn [1X] TSURINSoR ey
Bupuunid pur UeRRRMNWDY Bujuusd pus UCHERNURUPY
[H] 017 L% 06TF (11~ 1] (1] {00y sed sBuswar) wel sbivg)
[ 1]
wo oy [wnop mor| a0 ng paddg [T [ty Jil [ opoonry | smummg
1wy ey
T waonoen)
OB oy payripeg

BLOZ SuUnr ¥ % WY
AN SR SIWPNOT Or
RN JSIGe0HUEdW0



1R0828

[ ]5Y -3 [HAGHIGE K3 900 SUR Mo |
3 mes Aoy sSessay
WLFE |03 086'43 ovz'ed ¥OZ'ZZF ros3 0c0'93 e MO0 MUK o)
0sel - ore avEr 008 oaL orel oES ANOH o)
i a b |
W
Lz N = N - - - - - hmacad s Lnizidl
wagey ojjosdg esey LsiEy oppdedy ser)
EW'TE  (0CH0 - L3 "e Lt 4 "o [ 4 -y
W13 L] T (X ] W L
0F - P AR
[OF - La
IITET [P {2411 WL T T fiictatadh ] B i -+ I
[Jg«) - [ (1] T
L) - B il intnnitin e ] it e’ SN
0% s N
180 0} AN PUE SDLIOT Bu FRIOTE) BALRDWST Wi iy puR DumuE Ly ew TNOqUETLO Jo LORRBR "eNdNp AUs Jnau pede | [T [ ] - = g 15 ) 8 g o TN TSy EEIn TR
PO P SUNSED HALLOTIN SRLIGES B 3 S0 PRD O SO [IFLilicy AKSrErE JO LOGRIRGR YERIIW DHY BeUsnh joupess L BuyEep Bepnisy|
woypmy wschpey




Appendix |

Estimate of the Joint Liquidators' expenses likely to be incurred

Expenses {excluding category 2 disbursements)

Type and purpose

Bond 85.00
Statutory advertising 169.20
Website fee 8.00

Sub Total 262.20

Category 2 disbursements

Recipient, type and purpose

None Nil

Sub Total Nil

Total 262,20




Appendix J

Notice of Qualifying Decision Procedure
Encore Catalogue Group Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 07406231

Jeremy Woodside and Lindsey J Cooper appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above company on 08
June 2017

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 05 July 2019
Decision date: 31 July 2019

Notice Seeking Decision by a Qualifying Decision Procedure Pursuant to Section 246ZE of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 18.20 of the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016 where the Joint Liquidators request the
creditors determine the Joint Liquidators® remuneration basis

and Rule 6.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Ruies 2016 where the Joint Liquidators request the
creditors’ approval of payment of the Joint Liquidators' unpaid pre-appointment costs and expenses.

Notice is hereby given to the creditors of the above named company seeking their decision on the following
matters:

1. That in accordance with the fees proposal provided to creditors on 05 July 2010 the Joint Liquidators shall
be authorised to draw remuneration based upon time costs limited to the sum of £41,168 (plus VAT).

2. That the Joint Liquidators shall be authorised to draw ‘category 2' disbursements out of the assets as an
expense of the liquidation, at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred, current details of which
have been advised.

3. That, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP shall be paid the expenses reasonably and necessarily incurred in
assisting the directors with the preparation of the statement of affairs and in seeking the creditors’
nomination of liquidator through the deemed consent procedure out of the company's assets as an
expense of the liquidation in accordance with insolvency legislation.

4. To appoint a Liquidation Committee to assist the Joint Liquidators (Note: If you vote in favour of this
resolution please ensure you nominate a representative).

The decision is being sought by correspondence.

A voting form is attached, detailing the matters which require your decision, which should be completed and
returned to me on or before the decision date.

Please note that to be able to vote you must have submiitted a proof of debt form on or before the decision date,
and that proof must have been admitted for the purposes of entitlement to vote.

CREDITORS who have OPTED OUT from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor provides a
proof and voting form in accordance with the above provisions.

CREDITORS whose debts are treated as a SMALL DEBT in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a praof if they wish to vote. Rule 14.31(1) states that Office
Holders may treat a debt, which is a small debt according to the accounting records or the statement of affairs of
the company, as if it were proved for the purposes of paying a dividend. Small debts are defined in Rule 14.1{3)
as a debt (being the total amount owed to a creditor) which does not exceed £1,000).

The decisions on the matters above will be deemed to have been made at 23.59 hours on the decision date
unless the threshold for requisitioning a physical meeting is met or exceeded within the requisite time scale.

A creditor who disagrees with the manner in which they are treated in relation to the above decision procedure
may appeal to the Court within 21 days of the decision date.



Request for Physical Meeting

Creditors may request that a physical meeting of creditors should be held to consider the proposed decisions by
providing written notice of their request (together with a completed proof of debt) on ar before 12 July 2019 to:

Dave Shaw

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF
Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

A physical meeting will be held if requisitioned by either 10% in value of the company's creditors, or 10% in
number of the company's creditors or 10 of the company's creditors (collectively ‘the requisition threshold’). If
the threshold is met or exceeded, the proposed decision procedure will be terminated {(and the proposed
decisions will not be deemed to have been made) and a physical meeting of creditors will then be held.

Establishment of committee

Unsecured creditors have the right to decide whether a liquidation committee should be established, if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of a committee. Specific nominations for committee membership will be
sought by correspondence. Any queries should be communicated to this office by telephone, email or in writing.
Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website, www.R3.org.uk. A hard copy can
be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes, which
can again be located at their website,

Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidator

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Jeremy Woodside Lindsey J Cooper

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000 Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring. manchester@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com
IP Nymber: 9915 IP Number: 008931

July 2019

NOTE: Please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and return it together with a detailed statement
of your account, and voting form, and any other relevant documentation to DaveShaw, RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9th Fioor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF.



Appendix K

Voting paper

Encore Catalogue Group Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 07406231

Jeremy Woodside and Lindsey J Cooper appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above company on 08
June 2017

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 05 July 2019
Decision date: 31 July 2019

Voting Paper - Qualifying Decision Procedure pursuant to

Rule 18.20 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 where the Joint Liquidators request the
creditors determine the Joint Liquidators' remuneration basis

and Rule 6.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 where the Joint Liquidators request the

creditors approvat of payment of the Joint Liquidators’ unpaid pre-appointment costs and expenses.

If you wish your vote to be counted please ensure you return this form, duly completed together with a proof of

debt form (if one has not aiready been submitted) and a detailed statement of your claim on or before the
decision date stated above,

Voting instructions for decisions * delete as applicable

Joint Liquidators shalt be authorised to draw remuneration based upon time costs
limited to the sum of £41,168 (plus VAT).

1. Thatin accordance with the fees proposal provided to creditors on 05 July 2019 the For / Against*

-—

of the assets as an expense of the liquidation, at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred current details of which have been advised.

2. That the Joint Liquidators shall be authorised to draw 'category 2' disbursements out For / Against*

necessarily incurred in assisting the directors with the preparation of the statement of
affairs and in seeking the creditors’ nomination of liquidator through the deemed
consent procedure out of the company's assets as an expense of the liguidation in
accordance with insolvency legislation

3. That, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP shall be paid the expenses reasonably and For / Against*




4. To appoint a Liquidation Committee to assist the Joint Liquidators (Note: If you vote For/ Against®
in favour of this resolution please ensure you nominate a representative below)
Name, address and contact details of 1.
nominated creditors {up to 5) for whom
you wish to vote for appointment to the
creditors’ /liquidation committee of Encore 2.
Catalogue Group Limited. Note: each
creditor must complete a consent to act
form (see attached) 3

*I/We confirm that *| am, am not / *we are, are not a connected party or associate of the company as defined by
Sections 249 and 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Signed: o Date:

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition of signatory in relation
to creditor, if not the creditor




Rules: 3.39; 4.15; 6.19; 7.55 and 10.76 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Encore Catalogue Group Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 07406231

Jeremy Woodside and Lindsey Cooper appointed as Liquidators to the above company on 08 June 2017
Notice delivered to the creditors on: 05 July 2019

Notice to creditors and contributories inviting establishment of committee

Notice is hereby given that creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors'fliquidation committee
(‘committee’) should be established, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five creditors
wishing to be represented on the committee. Nominations are invited for membership of any committee so
established, such nominations to be received at 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF no later than 31 July
2019. Nominations will only be accepted from creditors who have submitted a proof of debt which is not fully
secured and has neither been disallowed for voting purposes nor wholly rejected for dividend purposes.

Please note that, in order for a creditors’ committee to be formed, there must be at least three creditors wishing
to be represented on the committee. There can be no more than five committee members.

Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website, www.R3.org.uk. A hard copy can
be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes, which
can again be located at their website.

Enclosed with this notice are a proof of debt form and a consent to act, both of which should be completed and
returned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination to the committee to be
considered further. If you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not need to do so again.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Jeremy Woodside Lindsey Cooper

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000 Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: pgSructuring manchester@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com
IP Number}9515 [P Number: 008931

Date#: 05 July 2019

NOTE-Ptease complete the enclosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and return them, to
Dave Shaw, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF.

JNWAIEA\SLS\BXD/ 1093121/F0050cv080518



Rule 17.5 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Encore Catalogue Group Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 07406231

Jeremy Woodside and Lindsey Cooper appointed as Liquidators to the above company on 08 June
2017 Liquidation committee consent to act

If you personally are a creditor, please complete only Part A of this form
If you represent a creditor (eg your employer), please complete only Part B

Part A

| hereby consent to act as a member of the Liquidation committee in respect of the Joint Liquidators of the
above-named.

Your name:

Your address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

Part B

| am duly authorised by proxy to act as a representative of the below named company as its representative on
the Liquidation committee in respect of the Joint Liquidators of the above-named, and hereby consent to do so.

Representative’'s name:

Creditor represented:

Representative’s position in
relation to the creditor:

Representative’s address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

JNWAIEAISLS\BXD/ 1093121/F0130cv060417



Rule 14.4 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Proof of Debt

Encore Catalogue Group Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 07406231

Jeremy Woodside and Lindsey Cooper appointed as Liquidators to the above company on 08 June 2017

Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 08 June 2017

1

Name of creditor
If a company please also give company registration number

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, inciuding any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the

relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in refation to the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legislation

Details of any documents by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated.
There is no need to attach them now unless the Joint Liquidator
has requested it

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
if you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Date

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

Notes:

JNWAIEA\SL S\BXD/1093121/F0110cv030817



